

72805-9

72805-9

No. 72805-9-I

**THE COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

JOHN T. BLANCHARD; RANDY S. PREVIS
and KATIE L. PREVIS, husband and wife,

Appellants,

v.

UNION BANK, N.A., a national banking association,

Respondent.

**BRIEF OF
RESPONDENT MUFG UNION BANK, N.A.**

RIDDELL WILLIAMS P.S.

Joseph E. Shickich, Jr., WSBA #8751
Attorneys for Respondent MUFG Union Bank, N.A.
1001 Fourth Avenue
Suite 4500
Seattle, WA 98154-1192
Telephone: (206) 624-3600
Facsimile: (206) 389-1708

~~FILED~~
COURT OF APPEALS
STATE OF WASHINGTON
NOV 20 2008 PM 2:30

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. OVERVIEW OF THE APPEAL	3
III. STANDARD OF REVIEW	4
IV. RESPONSE TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	4
V. RESPONSE TO ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	5
VI. STATEMENT OF CASE	7
A. Procedural History	7
B. Factual Statement.....	9
1. Appellants, Who Own Borrower, Give Guaranties of Borrower’s Indebtedness to Frontier Bank	9
2. Frontier Bank Fails and Union Bank Buys Frontier Bank’s Assets from the FDIC, including the Note and Guaranties.....	11
3. The Snohomish County Superior Court Appoints a Receiver for the Property and Borrower, and Appellants Actively Oppose the Acts of the Receiver and Appeal to the Court of Appeals.....	12
4. Appellants Put Borrower into Bankruptcy and the Bankruptcy Court Rejects Appellants’ Opposition and Directs the Chapter 7 Trustee to Sell the Property	17
5. The Bankruptcy Court Enforces the Guaranties and Subordinates Appellants’ Proofs of Claim to Union Bank’s Claim.....	19
6. The Receivership and Bankruptcy Case Appeals are Voluntarily Dismissed with Prejudice	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
7. The Receivership and Bankruptcy Case Are Closed	21
8. This Lawsuit is Commenced.....	22
9. Appellants Assert Affirmative Defenses and Counterclaims	22
VII. ARGUMENT.....	23
A. There is No Dispute That the Guaranties are Absolute and Unconditional, with Extensive Authorizations, Representations, Warranties and Waivers by Each Guarantor	23
B. Each Guaranty is Absolute and Unconditional so the Trial Court was Correct in Enforcing the Guaranties	26
C. Each Guarantor Expressly and in Writing Waived All Defenses and Rights of Setoff and Counterclaim, so the Trial Court was Correct in Enforcing the Waivers	29
D. Appellants Ignore and Thereby Concede Washington’s Credit Agreement Statute of Frauds	33
E. Appellants’ Counterclaims and Affirmative Defenses are Barred by the <i>D’Oench</i> Doctrine and 12 U.S.C. § 1823(e)	35
F. Appellants Ignore and Thereby Concede their Failure to Exhaust Remedies under FIRREA	39
G. Appellants are Bound by Orders of the Receivership Court and the Acts of the Receiver, and Cannot Challenge Them Here	40
H. Appellants are Bound by the Orders of the Bankruptcy Court and the Acts of the Chapter 7 Trustee, and Cannot Challenge Them Here	42

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
I. “As a Matter of Law, There Cannot be a Breach of the Duty of Good Faith When a Party Simply Stands on Its Rights to Require Performance of a Contract According to Its Terms”	44
J. Appellants’ Arguments about Fraud and Deceit are Factually Insufficient	45
K. Findings and Conclusions are Not Required in a Decision on Summary Judgment	47
L. Appellants Make Other Meritless Arguments	48
VIII. REQUEST FOR ATTORNEYS’ FEES	49
IX. CONCLUSION	50
APPENDIX 1 - Text Providing for Absolute and Unconditional Guaranty	i
APPENDIX 2 - Text Providing for Authorizations and Waivers	ii
APPENDIX 3 - Text Providing for the Definition of “Indebtedness”	v
APPENDIX 4 - Text of Notice of Final Agreement	vi
APPENDIX 5 - Notices of Washington Credit Agreement Statute of Frauds	vii
APPENDIX 6 - Issues Related to Assignment of Error Sorted by Categories	viii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

FEDERAL COURT CASES

<i>Baumann v. Savers Federal Savings & Loan Ass’n</i> , 934 F.2d 1506 (11th Cir. 1991), cert. denied, 504 U.S. 908, 112 S. Ct. 1936, 118 L.Ed.2d 543 (1992).....	37
<i>In re Christ Hospital</i> , 502 B.R. 158 (Bankr. D.N.J. 2013).....	42
<i>In re Croney</i> , 2011 WL 1656371 (Bankr. W.D. Wa. 2011)	26, 27, 29
<i>D’Oench Duhme & Co. v. FDIC</i> , 315 U.S. 447, 62 S. Ct. 676, 86 L. Ed. 956 (1942).....	35
<i>Dane v. Indymac Mortgage Services</i> , 2013 WL 5595406 (D. Ore. 2013).....	38
<i>Elmhurst Dairy, Inc. v. Van Peenen’s Dairy, Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 1116978 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	30
<i>In re Farmland Industries, Inc.</i> , 376 B.R. 718 (Bankr. W.D. Mo. 2007).....	43
<i>FDIC v. Zook Bros. Constr. Co.</i> , 973 F.2d 448 (9th Cir. 1991)	35
<i>Federal Deposit Insurance Corp. v. Galloway</i> , 856 F.2d 112 (10th Cir. 1988).....	38
<i>Federal Deposit Insurance Corp. v. Payne</i> , 973 F.2d 403 (5th Cir. 1992).....	38
<i>Federal Financial Co. v. Hall</i> , 108 F.3d 46 (4th Cir., 1997).....	36
<i>HSBC Realty Credit Corp. (USA) v. O’Neill</i> , 2013 WL 362823 (D. Mass. 2013).....	30
<i>HSH Nordbank Ag New York Branch v. Street</i> , 421 Fed. Appx. 70 (2d Cir. 2011), aff’g summary judgment, 672 F. Supp. 2d 409, 418(S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page
<i>Inland Mortgage Capital Corp. v. Chivas Retail Partners, LLC</i> , 740 F.3d 1146 (7th Cir. 2014), aff’g summary judgment, 901 F. Supp. 1066, 1071(E.D. Ill. 2012).....	29
<i>Kanany v. Union Bank, N.A.</i> , 2012 WL 5258847 (U.S.D.C. W.D. Wa. 2012).....	34, 35, 37
<i>Langenkamp v. Culp</i> , 498 U.S. 42, 111 S. Ct. 330, 112 L. Ed. 2d 343 (1990).....	42
<i>Langley v. FDIC</i> , 484 U.S. 86, 108 S. Ct. 396, 98 L. Ed. 2d 340 (1987).....	35, 37
<i>Langley v. Federal Deposit Insurance Corp.</i> , 484 U.S. 86, 91-92, 108 S. Ct. 396, 98 L.Ed.2d 340 (1987).....	35, 36, 37
<i>United States v. Mallet</i> , 782 F.2d 302 (1st Cir. 1986).....	30
<i>In re Previs</i> , 31 B.R. 208 (Bankr. W.D. Wash. 1983).....	10
<i>In re Winstar Communications, Inc.</i> , 554 F.3d 382 (3rd Cir. 2009).....	42

STATE COURT CASES

<i>Adams v. Allen</i> , 56 Wn. App. 383, 783 P.2d 635 (1989).....	45, 46
<i>Amick v. Baugh</i> , 66 Wn.2d 298, 402 P.2d 342 (1965).....	25
<i>Badgett v. Security State Bank</i> , 116 Wn.2d 563, 47 P.2d 356 (1991).....	43
<i>Barclay Receivables Co. v. Mountain Majesty, Ltd.</i> , 903 P.2d 37 (Colo. Ct. App. 1995).....	37
<i>Century 21 Products, Inc. v. Glacier Sales</i> , 129 Wn.2d 406, 918 P.2d 168 (1996).....	25, 28
<i>Columbia Bank v. New Cascadia Corp</i> , 37 Wn. App. 737, 682 P.2d 966 (1984).....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page
<i>Cowlitz Bank v. Leonard</i> , 162 Wn. App. 250, 254 P.3d 194 (2011)	33
<i>Franco v. People’s Nat’l Bank</i> , 39 Wn. App. 381, 693 P.2d 200 (1984).....	26
<i>Fruehauf Trailer Co. of Canada Ltd. v. Chandler</i> , 67 Wn.2d 704, 409 P.2d 651 (1966).....	28
<i>Grayson v. Platis</i> , 95 Wn. App. 824, 978 P.2d 1105 (1999)	28, 29, 31
<i>Klitten v. American Sec. Bank of Kennewick</i> , 140 Wash. 286, 248 P. 435 (1926).....	33
<i>Marine Enters. v. Sec. Pac. Trading Corp.</i> , , review denied, (1988).....	48
<i>Moore v. Kildall</i> , 111 Wash. 504, 191 P. 394 (1920).....	33
<i>National Bank of Washington v. Equity Investors</i> , 81 Wn.2d, 886, 506 P.2d 20 (1973).....	31
<i>National Bank v. Equity Invs.</i> , 81 Wn.2d 886, 506 P.2d 20 (1973).....	26
<i>Neighborhood Alliance of Spokane County v. County of Spokane</i> , 172 Wn.2d 702, 261 P.3d 119 (2011).....	4
<i>Northwest Land & Investment, Inc. v. New West Federal Savings & Loan Ass’n</i> , 64 Wn. App. 938, 827 P.2d 344 (1992).....	38
<i>NW Land & Investment, Inc. v. New West Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n</i> , 64 Wn. App. 938, 827 P.2d 334 (1992).....	36, 37
<i>Old Nat’l Bank of Washington v. Seattle Smashers Corp.</i> , 36 Wn. App. 688, 676 P.2d 1034 (Div. I 1984).....	29
<i>Pacific County v. Sherwood Pac., Inc.</i> , 17 Wn. App. 790, 567 P.2d 642 (1977).....	29
<i>Puyallup Valley Bank v. Mosby</i> , 44 Wn. App. 285, 723 P.2d 2 (1986).....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Reisig v. Resolution Trust Corp.</i> , 806 P.2d 397 (Colo. App. 1991)	37
<i>Sovereign Bank v. O'Brien</i> , 2013 WL 959301 (D.R.I. 2013).....	30
<i>Thompson v. Hanson</i> , 168 Wn.2d 738, 239 P.3d 537 (2010).....	10
<i>Washington Federal v. Harvey</i> , 182 Wn.2d 335, 340 P.3d 846 (2015).....	4

FEDERAL STATUTORY AUTHORITIES

12 U.S.C. § 1821.....	36
12 U.S.C. § 1821(d)(3) (13).....	1, 11, 39
12 U.S.C. § 1821(d)(3)-(12), 12	11
12 U.S.C. § 1821(d)(13)(D)(ii).....	39
12 U.S.C. § 1823.....	36
12 U.S.C. § 1823(e)	1, 6, 7, 11, 12, 34, 35, 36, 37, 38
12 U.S.C. § 1823(e)(1).....	36

STATE STATUTORY AUTHORITIES

RCW 7.60.005(10).....	47
RCW 7.60.190	40
RCW 7.60.210	40
RCW 19.36.110	7, 33, 34
RCW 19.36.140	2
RCW 61.12.120	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page

STATE RULES AND REGULATIONS

Local Rule 59(b)47

ADDITIONAL AUTHORITIES

Restatement (Third) of Suretyship and Guaranty (1996).....32
